Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.





(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 7)

NOTICE OF THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the "**Special General Meeting**") of Wisdom Wealth Resources Investment Holding Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 5B01, Sunny Space, Block B, Allianz Building, No. 4018 Jintian Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province, the People's Republic of China at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, 16 May 2025 for the following purposes:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications, the following resolution as a special resolution of the Company:

"THAT:

(a). the existing bye-laws of the Company be and are hereby amended in the manner set out in the Appendix to the circular of the Company dated 30 April 2025 (the "**Proposed Amendments**", a copy of which has been submitted to the meeting and signed by the Chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification); and

(b). any director or the company secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised to submit or file all such relevant documents with the relevant regulatory authorities for approval, endorsement and/or registration as appropriate, and to do or authorise doing all such acts, matters and things as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary, expedient or desirable to give effect to and implement the Proposed Amendments."

By Order of the Board Wisdom Wealth Resources Investment Holding Group Limited Xu Shiping

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 April 2025

Notes:

- (1) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the Special General Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) A form of proxy for use at the Special General Meeting is enclosed herewith.
- (3) The form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorised in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be under its seal or the hand of an officer, attorney or other person duly authorised.
- (4) The form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be lodged at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, No. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Special General Meeting or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) and in default the proxy shall not be treated as valid. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the Special General Meeting or at any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) should they so wish.
- (5) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 13 May 2025 to Friday, 16 May 2025 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. To be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, No. 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 12 May 2025.

- (6) Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, the vote of that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders.
- (7) If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is expected to be hoisted or extreme conditions caused by a super typhoon or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is expected to be in force any time after 8 a.m. on the date of the Special General Meeting, then the Special General Meeting will be postponed in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company, and the Shareholders will be informed of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting and, if necessary, be given notice thereof pursuant to the bye-laws of the Company, posted on the Company's website and the website of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.

As of the date of this notice, the Directors comprises two executive Directors, namely, Mr. Xu Shiping and Mr. Huang Lei; one non-executive Director, namely, Ms. Gao Shuna; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Zheng Zhaojun, Mr. Wang Ning and Mr. Chan Kwong On.